CONTRACT NO. 11439
AMENDMENT NO.1

This Amendment No.1 to Contract No. 11439, a Supply and Delivery Agreement
originally effective on or about January 1, 2014 (as amended the "Agreement") is entered
by and between the CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY, an Illinois municipal
corporation with its principal office at 60 East Van Buren, in the City of Chicago, State of
Illinois (hereinafter, the "CHA"), and W.B. Mason Co., Inc. (hereinafter, the
“Contractor”), a Massachusetts corporation, with its principal office at 21 Commerce
Drive, Cranbury, New Jersey 08512.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CHA and the Contractor originally entered into the Agreement for a
base term of one (1) year, effective from January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014,
wherein the Contractor, for and in consideration of the covenants and agreements set
forth therein, agreed to provide supply and delivery services for office supplies and copy
paper to the CHA, pursuant to an award under the CHA’s Bid Specification TFB#13-
01213;

WHEREAS, the CHA desires exercise the option reserved to it to extend the Agreement
for an additional term of one (1) year, from January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015,
for purposes of continuing the supply and delivery services described in the Agreement
upon the same prevailing terms and conditions of the original Agreement, except as
modified herein; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor is ready, able and willing to continue providing the supply
an delivery services to CHA on the same general terms and conditions as previously set
forth in the Agreement, except as modified herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements, promises and
covenants contained herein, and in the Agreement as amended hereby, the parties hereto,
intending to be legally bound, agree to the following modifications:

1. Term of Agreement.

The term of the Agreement is hereby extended for the one-year (1) period
commencing on January 1, 2015 (the “Effective Date” of this Amendment)
through December 31, 2015, under the same terms and conditions as set forth in
the Agreement, except as otherwise provided herein.




2. Compensation.
In addition to the compensation previously provided for in the Agreement in the

not-to-exceed amount of Thirty Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Five and
05/100 Dollars ($39,435.05), the CHA shall add additional not-to-exceed funding
to the Agreement in the amount of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Four and
48/100 Dollars ($40,964.48) as of the Effective Date of this Amendment No.1.
As the result of the additional funding authorized herein, the new total
compensation authorized under this Agreement is in the not-to-exceed amount of
Eighty Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Nine and 53/100 Dollars (§80,399.53).

The Contractor agrees not to perform or provide, and waives any and all claims
for payment of work, equipment, services, supplies or other costs which would
result in billings beyond this amount without a prior written amendment to this
Agreement authorizing said additional work, cost or expense. The Contractor
acknowledges an affirmative duty to monitor its performance and billings to
ensure that the scope of work is completed within the amount of not-to-exceed
compensation authorized under this Agreement.

3. Full Force and Effect.

The Agreement is hereby modified in all other respects to give effect to the
foregoing modification, including the incorporation herein by reference of that
certain Pricing Schedule attached to the Contractor’s original bid submittals as




Fee Form Attachment 1A, which shall become effective as of January 1, 2015,
thereby superseding the prior Fee Form (Attachment 1) in its entirety. As so
modified the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall continue to
constitute the valid and binding obligations of the parties hereto. Except as
modified hereby, the Agreement is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved.

4, Effectiveness and Construction.

This Amendment No.1 to the Agreement has been executed, delivered and
accepted and shall be deemed to have been made under and shall be governed by
and construed in accordance with laws of the state of Illinois.

3. Continuing Validity
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the CHA and the Contractor have caused this Amendment
No.1 to the Agreement to be executed and become effective as of the Effective Date
defined above.

CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY W. B. MASON CO., INC, 7
By: g;(,{ﬂ?@/‘w; @29‘3@5 By: /] & L i e+

v "
Dionna Brookens, Senior Director Name: Lowi s AN/ b 2L bee,
Department of Procurement and Contracts Title: LoT S

Approved As to Form
CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY
Office of the General Counsel

By: i»m&)ﬁww

/




iy

CHA

HIC

SMALL ORDER BID #13-01213 for

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF COPY PAPER
November 5, 2013

Required for use by:

THE CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

All bids shall be faxed to:

(312) 913-7063

Attn: Carlyn E. Augustave
Email: caugustave@thecha.org
Phone: (312) 913-7636

SMALL ORDER BIDS MAY BE RECEIVED PRIOR TO, BUT NOT LATER THAN
1:00 P.m. Local Time on Monday, November 18, 2013

ISSUED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACTS

Thomas N. Serafini, Assistant Director of Procurement & Contracts




I

CHA

Invitation for Bid #13-01213
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF COPY PAPER
November 5, 2013

SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Chicago Housing Authority (“CHA™) Administrative Services Department is seeking
qualified vendors to submit bids to supply and deliver copy paper to its offices located at 60 E.
Van Buren Street, Chicago, Illinois 60605. The paper will be ordered on an as needed basis. The
quantities provided in the Fee Proposal are annual estimates only, provided for bidding purposes.
The CHA reserves the right to order less or more. The CHA does not anticipate ordering the
quantities provided at one time.

As a part of its effort to become greener and more environmentally friendly, the CHA is
requesting sustainable, eco-friendly, non-toxic or low odor and recycled content copy paper with

this bid.

INVENTORY LEAD TIME

Selected Respondent must be able to provide on-line ordering and must maintain an inventory of
sufficient diversity and quantity to ensure the delivery within two (2) business days of receipt of
an order from the CHA.

The Selected Respondent’s repeated failures to meet the above stated delivery requirements may
be used by the CHA as grounds for the termination of the contract, and may further affect the

Awardee’s eligibility for future contract awards.

BACKORDERS

The Selected Respondent must notify the CHA electronically of any backorders; an anticipated
ship date must also be provided.

RETURNS AND RESTOCKING

The Selected Respondent must pick up any defective or rejected shipments within 48 hours of
notification. The CHA will not pay restocking fees.

The Selected Respondent must replace the material and/or issue a credit within seven (7) business
days of the return. If a credit is not received within seven (7) business days, the CHA will deduct
the amount of the return from any outstanding invoices at the end of the month or time of
payment.




FEE PROPOSAL

CHA requires fixed pricing for the items listed in the Fee Proposal page. Respondents must
complete the Fee Proposal page providing the item number, manufacture/brand name, catalog
price, catalog discount, unit price and extended price for each item listed. Failure to sign and
complete the Fee Proposal page in its entirety may deem the bid non-responsive.

The CHA reserves the right to review contract pricing structure at the end of the initial 12 months
of the contract and, modify the same if such is in the best interest of the CHA.

UESTIONS

All questions must be submitted in writing and faxed to Carlyn E. Augustave at 312-913-7063, or
emailed to caugustave@thecha.org no later than Tuesday, November 12, 2013 at 1:00 p. m.
Central Standard Time.

INSURANCE

A copy of vour insurance Certificate and Endorsement is required at the time of contract award:
Please include the following insurance requirements: General Liability $1,000,000/$2,000,000.
CHA is to be named as an additional insured on the general liability policy and such insurance
shall be endorsed as primary and non-contributory to any other insurance available to the CHA.
CHA must be listed as the Certificate Holder.

BILLING:

All invoices for billing should be forwarded to:

Chicago Housing Authority
Accounts Payable
60 East Van Buren St. 11" Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60605

All invoices must be signed, dated, and reference the services provided, quantities procured, unit
prices and purchase order number. All pertinent documentation must accompany the invoice(s)
for timely processing. If the Contractor has more than one (1) purchase order/contract, separate
invoices must be prepared for each purchase/contract. Taxes shall not be charged to the CHA.

PAYMENT:
The CHA will process payment within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of acceptable
invoice(s) completed in accordance with the terms specified herein, and all supporting

documentation necessary for the CHA to verify the services invoiced.

TERM:

The term of the contract will commence upon approval of the CHA and continue for a base
period of one (1) year, with one (1) one-year renewal option.




GENERAL CONDITIONS:

General conditions for purchase orders, and HUD 5.1 “Mandatory Contract clauses for small
purchases other than construction™ are attached and made a part hereof.

SUBMITTALS:

1. Schedule B - Section 3 Utilization Plan
2. Schedule C- MWDBE and Section 3 Subs
3. A sample copy of Certificate of Insurance

If you are in agreement and will comply with the requirements, please sign all fee proposal
pages, affix your signature below and return ALL forms. Please send your response via fax
at 312-913-7063 or via email at caugustave@thecha.org to the attention of Carlyn E.
Augustave, Procurement Specialist.

All bids must be received by Monday, November 18, 2013 at 1:00 p.m. Local Time.

Name of Firm

Phone Number Fax Number

Authorized Signature Date



CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY

e ORIGINAL

608056
INVITATION FOR BID

Contact Person: Luis Procurement PH: 312-913-6882

BIDDER'S NAME
ADDRESS:
Specifications for: SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER.

IFB 11-00828
(Specificetion Number)
Relesse Date: Friday, October 28, 2011
mummmm,munmm-mm

NOTE: mmummmmmmmmmmmm«
indirect participstion must note the following program changes.

m«mwbmmmmmm-mm The
cartifying agencles remain as follows:

City of Chicago State of lfincls Central Managemant Services (CMS)

Cook County Smail Businsss Administration

Pace Chicago Minority - Development Counsel (CMBDC)
Chicago Transit Authority Women's Business Deveiopment Ceanter (WBDC)

lnmwuumwmwmuummnwm
hmwmmwhmumwm“mm-mmmu
muhmmmmmmmmmmwn i the
wu-wmmmmmmmmmmm-

WMM‘BFP““MGIU)MNMQMMWFPMWM
mommmmumdummumummmmandm

1o =
7 Narme)
Se

" .j [ \b KP' ﬂ
Puur/f '.l;) [ A cm //D.ZE)l

IFB #11-00828 SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER PAGE BFH




a modified Utitzation Plan that indicatss utiitzation of another minority vendor who meets the above stated certification

BID SUBMITTAL: The Chicago Housing Authorfty (IM'IMGHA or “the Authority”) invites Bidders to submit
sealed bids for the ebove described spedification. Bidder shait

lnhrmllm'lmhh - mnumummm
o \ > of the "Bid Submitta™ form comprtsing

peint on one side only. All bids submiited and accepted become the property of the CHA.

WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS: No bid shall be withdrawn for a pariod of one hundred cighty (180) calendar days after
the opening of bids without the consent of the CHA.

PREPARATION OF BIDS
a)  Bids must be submittad on the forms fumished by the CHA or on coples of those forms and be

mm.dyw. The person signing @ bid must inltial each erssure or change appearing on any bid

b) wmmmmnmmmmbrmummMmmm
I'Mnllnp sum bidding, deductive allemate prices, unit prices of construction, or any combinstion

If the solicitation requires bidding on all Rems, fallure to do so will disquailfy the bid. If bidding on all
Hems is not required, bidders should Insert the worde “no bid” in the space provided for any ltem on

with your bid. mmmmmmm last twelve (12) months. This information will
remain confidential and may be used by authorized CHA personnel in determining your firm's financial capabliity to
perform the required scope of service. Failure to submit the financial statements shall result In the bid package being

TAX: This bid shall not include charpes for the liiincis Retaflers’ Occupational Tax (so called "Sales Tax") on direct
on

sales to the CHA or mmmmwmmdmmmmmwm
transportation taxes. The CHA will provide all contract awardees with a tax Examption Certificats.
Bidder shall compiete o BF Pages and submit one (1) Original and two (2) Copies. EACH SUBMITTED BF PAGE MUST BEAR
AN ORIGINAL BIGNATURE. Fallure to sign sl BF Puges shafl recult in the entire Bid Package being desmed non-
AR wpmd (9*‘/)"-' i, Masen Co. I,
(Gignature) . (Contractor's Name)
Dansed Ovy JTr. Senler VP f’A?/H
{Print Namo) (Taie) [

IFB#11-00826 SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER PAGE BFf2




FALSE STATEMENTS IN BIDS: Bidders must provide fufl, socurats, and compists information as required by this
solicitation and Its aitachments. The penalty for making false statements in bids is presoribed in 18 U.8.C. 1001.

PRE-BID CONFERENCE: A Pre-bid Confsrence will be held st Chicago Housing Authority @ 60 Esst Van
Buren, Chicago, L 80805 at 10:00 a.m. (local thme) on , October 28, 2011. All prospective bikiders
are urged to sttend. Non-attendance on the part of a bidder not refisve the bidder of any responsibility
for adherence to any of the provisions of this bid peciege of any addenda theroto.

TECHMNICAL QUESTIONS: Al technical questions regarding this Contract must bs submittad in writing as directed in
the *Special Conditions”. Telephonio, oral, or any other means of communication of relaying questions shall not be
enswered. If an answer s inadvertently or otherwise provided 10 a question other than as specified below, R is
expressly understood that the answer is not binding In any way on the Authorfty. All Technical questions regarding
this bid should be submitted by no later than 10:00 a.m. (focal tims) on Wednseday, November 9, 2011. Al
questions during the bidding procase should be faxed or emalied to:

Lule Bejar, Procurement Speciaiist Phone (312) 913-5882
Chicago Housing Authority Fax (312) 913-5883
Department of and Contracts Emall belar@hecha o
60 E. Van Buren 8t., 13" Floor

Chioago, L. 80606

ADDENDA: The CHA reserves the right 1o lssus Addenda to correct, modify and amend this Invitation for Bid.
Bidders shall acinowiedge receipt of all Addenda below.

BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF ADDENDA: WM _”hm

BID OPENING: No bids will be acoesptad after the daie and time Indicated on Page BF/1, at which time all bids
uc-md-lbopl.ﬂdyop-nd and read aloud. Faliure to submit bid documents in the required quantity and properly
exeouted shall result in the bid being deemed non-responsive and rejected by the CHA for further consideration.

PRE-AWARD SURVEY MEETING: The CHA reserves the right fo conduct a Pre-Award Survey Mesting with the

Bidder(s) prior to making an award to determine ¥ the Bidder(s) ls(are) & responsible party(ies) as described and
required by Federal Law. This Pre-Award Survey Mesting may include:

a) areview of the Bidder's oapacity to the terms and conditions of the contract;

b) a review of the Bidder's of the Scope of Work, and confirmation of inclusion of the entire Scope

Work;
c) a discussion (and demonstration, If requesiad) of the Bidder's expertise in reading and Interpreting the
tschnical solicRation;

)  curent employee depth and capabiiities;

g) financial records and

h) avisitto examine the Bidder's facililies and on-hand and

)  any other area or aspect of the Bidders integrity, operations and/or capability that will assist the CHA in making
a determination of responsibilty

(Signatu)
Da nf&x;. )Ti‘ Senlor Y£. I:éz’:r

IFB#11-00826 SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER PAGE BFf3




in the solicitation or the bid.

The CHA may reject a bid as non-responsive If the prices bid are matertally unbalanced between Ene ltems or

sub-ine tems. A bid is materially unbalanced when R Is based on prices significantly less than cost for some

mmmuu:nwmnmmmummmumnm

MM“NWMhhMMMthﬂAmWIthWMb&

or i is 80 unbaiancad as to be tantamount t allowing an advance payment.

o)  The CHA reserves the right to rejeot any and all bids, or to relssue or withdraw this Invitation for Bid in
umumhmmwulhmmumuhm
umummhmMnmummwma

non-compeiitive negotiation.
)] NoMmhMbanuthhmthMWbmm
from the Authority or the United States, as fumnished by HUD.

TYPE OF CONTRACT: mwmm.mmmmumw
sciicitation based on the Lump Sian Base Bid Total,

MULTIPLE AWARDS AND REJECTION OF BIDS: The Authorfty reserves the right to award multiple firm fixed rate
oontracts under this soliciiation. The Authorlty aiso reserves the right to rejact any and/or ail bids when it Is determined
to be in the best intarest of the CHA.

TERM OF CONTRACT: mmdhmtﬂl)hhmmbolora(*l)mmb-opubdmm(‘l)
year opfion. Each award may be subject to HUD approval.

mammumm-mwmubmmuumwbmmmm
or the United States, as furnished by HUD.

1/
LPane] Qvr J7. o
(Print Keme)

é

IFB#11-00826 SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER PAGE BF/4




POST-BID CONFERENCE: The CHA will notify the Awardes(s) when and where the Post Bid Conference will take
piace. The Awardee(s) must sttand this conference before entering the workshte or having matarials deiivered there.

mmdmmwhmmmmmmmummm
mhu-ﬂn&mdmmmmummmmwmm

!
§
:
|
5
7
i
:
;
i

W-8 SUBMITTAL: Upon award of the contract by the CHA, the Contractor shall provide a copy of its
Taxpaysr Number and Certification (W-0) at the time and date specified by the CHA.

43 of Section an Urhmumpm of 1988, — zu'éc
3 and Act as amended, 12 U.8.C. 1
(Bection 3), and Title 24 of Subchapter B, Part 135 — Econamic Opportunitiss for Low- and Very Low-income
24 CFR 136.3. Saction 3 Compilance that any contract or suboontract entered into for the benefit
mmggw#uzmmmmmmam&hmd
for housing rehabilitation and housing conetruction be directed o and very low-income persons.
mbmmmmnwmmmumu
tme published for bid opening by submitling a direct hiring plan Is, In
arbitrary, non-capricious criteria. If after selection of a Biider, but prior to execution of &
mbmmuwwmumnmmammm
mmamwum«mmm&mmmmmm
one or seversal tiers In combination to achieve compiiance by Bidder to the greatest sxtent feasibls.

i

]
1
T

%
|
z
g

a
i

mummnmmmmummmmm
Exscutive Orders 11248 and 11914, all Inciusive (coflectively referred to ss the “Contract Documents”).

mumuww—mm«-mmmmmmmmwu&mm

MMMWFMHM"M“NH“““WH‘MM

Sgaf b o,

) 7
p‘hl‘gﬁ&r 7"( &n.'orﬁ_'gﬁ (N7

IFB#11-008286 SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER PAGE BF/S




3
~.

;
y
:
;
w
:
:
w

o YP,
)




CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY
Bid Submittal

/ S8COPE OF WORK: The Respondent shall provide CHA with the following:

Free Deilvery to dock located at 60 East Van Buren
Next day delivery (24 hours from piacing order)
Dedicated customer service repressntative assigned to CHA's account
Retums and sxchanges must be picked up within 48 hours
Credit must follow (within 48 hours)
Internet Capable-Free of charge
1. All orders on this contract are to be processed on-ine.
2. Multipie approval procses required on all orders on Iine, User, Manger,
Purchasing Representative.

3. 8Suppiler to provide all training support to Purchasing on an ss needed basls.
4. Supgpller to provide dedicated rapresentative for on-line assistance during

8. Suppiier to notify the CHA on dally basis of any orders on hoid by emall or
{slaphone calil.

6. Report generation capabliiity by User Departments.

7. Full catalog avaliable on line. The ssiscted vendor must be able to
sccommodate the CHA with online ordering.

VENDOR TO PROVIDE § COPIES OF THEIR CATALOG WITH BIDS
Qther Submitial Forme:

The following documents, properly executed and notarized shall be submitted with the proposal.
Proposals not containing ALL submittal requirements may be deemed Non-Responsive.
These documents can be located on the CHA website

Acknowledgement of reviewing CHA's Ethics Policy on Respondent’s stationary signed by
authorized principal

an
Schedule A - MBEWBE/DBE Utllization Plan

Schedule B - Letter of Intent MBE/WBE/DBE Subcontractors, Suppliers, Consultants
Schedule W-MBEMWBE/DBE Waiver Request, if a waiver is being requested

HUD Form 5389-C Certifications & Representations of Offerors - Non Construction
Contracts

I.  Equal Employment Opportunity Compliance Certificate

Biider shall compiste ail BF Pages and submit one (1) Original and two (2) Copies. EACH SUBMITTED BF PAGE MUST BEAR
Mmmmmumdwmmmmmmmmma-um

ol

Ta~e

e S8 Ay S
[hn;‘g{nm@n _&m%P. hm—:-)ﬁL

IFB#11-00326 BUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER PAGE BFIT




www.theche.om);
the Instructions to Contractors Regarding Affirmative Action Under Exscutive Orders 11246 and 11914, all inclusive;

IFB#1-00828 SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER PAGE BF/8




CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY
Bid Scbmitsl

) Offers shall complete all forms and submit three copies. B4

i

mmmhmmmwumwummw
mwmmmmwmmmwmmdmum
HdhmphdwlﬁhMﬁmﬂnd:hofﬂthdonﬂﬁhpmmmﬂy
mﬂmgmmﬂmmdhﬂmmhmduhm
or prices indicated below.

E 10 Ban the Orms ah

Basls of Award for Paper; In selecting the lowest responsive and responsible bidder(s), the CHA will
mmwomuwmmmmpsnmmrmm
other criteria, mmmm-hmmmh&wm
solicitation.

'!hCHAmﬁnrightwawudmcmmomwt(u}ubrajectmywaﬂbidawbmthcbmm
of the CHA will be served thereby.

SUPPLY & DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER TO
THE CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY
IFB # 11-00826
ONE (1) YEAR BASE TERM

Terms: F.O.B Destination: 60 East Van Buren

IFB#11-00828 SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER PAGE BF/®




hmmmmmmdmwwummw
mwmwmwwmmmmmmmum
whmmwmmudmmnumwmymm

Bagh of Award for Paper; In selecting the lowest responsive and responsible bidder(s), the CHA will
mmw)mhMMdmhnhhMTﬂm
other criteria. mmmm.mmmwummm
solicitation.

mmAmﬂnﬂdnmmdmemmwl)ubrejmmymmbidswhmthcbeltm
of the CHA will be served thereby.

SUPPLY & DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER TO
THE CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY
IFB # 11-00826
OFPTION YEAR ONE (1) PRICING

Terms: F.O.B Destination: 60 East Van Buren

IFB#11~00828 SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER PAGE BFM0




ALL BIDDERS MUST COMPLETE THE TOP SECTION OF THIS PAGE

Contrect; and (4) that the Contractor shall perform the the folsl amount of compensation,
conteined hersin, as enfered below BFNO by the CHA's Contracing Offiosr, provided that
&s provided by law (Afftx Corp. Sesl)
of the Code of CMI if 8 Carporation Sesl Is not
certifies that the afiixed, this document must be
statements set forth In this bid are trus and correct. notastzed. If nelther is done,
this entire bid will be considered
o non-reaponaive and rejscted
Name)
By: M Subsaribed and swom to before me
- tia W77 amy ot MEmSE— 2011
*uwm

Tile: o, - T W ;
~Staon Vice Tapeptar - Manserie MY 2705
[

suthority must be submitied.) éizzw,//%, :

Telaphone No.: (8§ ) _326- 2766 FaxNo.: (866 )_3%9-10/8

Tageyer 0. No-__ [ Date Signed By Contrector__// 60/l

Contract Award

110559 11103

The Term of this Contrect is __January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012
fl
mnwuum--mmmuﬂmadmm

By: | {U\A&LA ‘leLH}.-_L‘%A\X 4 Titte:

k,g‘}’j}‘lj) : 2 60 Esst Van Buren
Date Bigned: ~I<Jri L Chicago, [Tincis B060B

IFB#11-00828 SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF OFFICE PAPER PAGE BF/1






